
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIYIIIII11 iii0lII0Hl0}\l0M 44 WE QM! I

I BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORAlION COMMISSION

I
)

KEVIN THOMPSON
Chairman

NICK MYERS
ViccChairman

LEA MARQUEZ PETERSON
Commissioner

RACHEL WALDEN
Commissioner

RENE LOPEZ
Commissioner

DOCKET NO W-20435A-23-0156
DOCKET NO. W-02435A-23-0214

IN lllE MArrER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SONITA VALLEY WATER COMPANY,
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A RATE
INCREASE.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
79726

l l DECISION no.

ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF SONAOITA VALLEY WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR AUTHORITY To
INCUR LONG-TERM DEBT.

Arizona CorporatNnn Commission

DOCKETED

1 9FEB 2025

Open Meeting
lfebruary 5, 2025
Phoenix, Arizona

BY TOP COMMISSION:
DOC "l18[)By

FINDINGS OF FACT

BACKG ROUnd D

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 l . Sonoita Valley Water Company, Inc. ("Sonoita" or "Company") is a Class E Arizona

21 public service utility that provides water service to approximately 71 customers in Santa Cruz

22 County, Arizona.

23 2. On January 24, 2024, the Commission ("Commission") Decision No. 79267

24 approved the Company's current rates along with its financing application. Decision No. 79267

25 authorized the Company to incur long-term debt with the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority of

26 Arizona ("WlFA") in the form of a 19.5-year amortizing loan, in an amount not to exceed

27 $396,l24.80, at an interest rate not to exceed 8.0 percent. Based on this loan amount and interest

28 rate, Staff estimated the total loan surcharge would be $56.40 for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter customer.



I
Docket No. W-20435A-23-0l 56 et. al.Page 2

3.I

2

3

4

On October 18, 2024, the Company provided notice of that and its WIll*A loan closed

and requested Commission approval to implement the approved loan surcharge mechanism. The

WIFA loan repayment schedule indicated that Sonoita received a loan amount of $396,124.80 with

a forgivable principal amount of $9l,725, repayable over 20 years, at an interest rate of 4.372

5 percent.

6 STAFF ANALYSIS ANI) Rl*1C()MMl8NDATI()NS

4.7

8

9

10

1 l

12

Staffs review of the WIFA documents indicates $91 ,725 of the principal is

forgivable, thus reducing the repayable portion of the WIFA loan from $396, I 24.80 to $304,399.80

Staffs calculation of the Debt Service using the Company's current customer count yields a monthly

Debt Service surcharge of$26.()5 and a Debt Service Reserve surcharge of $5.48, a total ot$3 l .53

br each 5/8" X 3/4" metered customer (Sce Schedule LKII-l attached). Stattls calculated Debt

Service and Debt Service Reserve surcharges by meter size are as fOllow:

13

RFSFRVII14
Q
AI5

16

17

18

19

20

21

Reserve Total

$5.48 $31.53

8.22 47.30

13.71 78.85

27.42 157.69

43.86 252.30

I)1:1;l sI.;RvI(:1; AND l)l}lI3l SFRVICF

SURCIIARGI

6cbt

Service

$26.05

39.08

65.14

15637 -

208.44 -

Meter Size

5/8"x 3/4" Meter

3/4" Meter

l" Meter

I W' Meter

2" Mctcr

22

5.23

24

25

Staff recommends Commission approval of the Company's WIFA loan surcharges

as calculated by Staff. Staff further recommends that the Commission authorize the Company to

begin collecting the above surcharges beginning with the Company's next billing cycle after the

Staff continues to recommend, as outlined in26 effective date of a Decision in this proceeding.

27

28

Decision No.79267, that the Company shall collect the Debt Service Reserve portion of the

surcharges for up to five years or until the effective date ofa Commission decision in its next general

79726
Decision No.



Docket No. W-20435A-23-0]56 et. al.Page 3

I rate case, whichever occurs first, and that the Debt Service Reserve be recorded as a regulatory

2 liability.

6.3 Staffreeommends that the Company bill the surcharge as a separate line item on each

4

5 7.

6

7

customer's monthly bill.

Staff recommends that Sonoita Valley Water Company, Inc. notify its customers of

the WIFA loan surcharges authorized herein and their effective date, in a fOrm acceptable to Staff,

by means of a bill insert in its next regularly billing cycle or as a separate mailing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW8

l . Inc.9 is a public service corporation within theSonoita Valley Water Company,

10 meaning of Articlc XV of the Arizona Constitution and Arizona Revised Statutes ("A.R.S.") §§ 40-

l l 250, 40-285, 40-3019 and 40-302.

2.12 The Commission has jurisdiction over Sonoita Valley Water Company, Inc. and the

13 subject matter of the application.

14 3.

4.15

The surcharge is just and reasonable and iii the public interest.

The financing is lOrlaw1ul purposes which arc within the corporate power of Sonoita

16 The financing is compatible with the public interest, within soundValley Water Company, Inc.

17

18

19

20 5.

financial practices and compatible with the proper performance by Sonoita Valley Water Company,

Inc. of providing service as a public service corporation. The financing will not impair Sonoita

Valley Water Company, lnc.'s ability to perform that service.

The recommendations stated herein arc reasonable and should be adopted.

2 1 ORDER

IT IS THIQREFQRI822 ORDERED that Sonoita Valley Water Company's WIFA loan

23

24

25

26

surcharge per meter-size as recommended by Staff is hereby approved.

IT IS FURTIIFR ORDERED that Sonoita Valley Water Company shall begin to collect its

authorized WIFA loan surcharge beginning with the next billing cycle after the effective date of this

Dccision, based on the following surcharge by meter size:

27

28

79726
Decision No.



Docket No. W-20435A-23-0l 56 GL al.Page 4

l

2

D18BT SERVICE AND DEBT SERVICE RESERVE

SURCIIARGES

Debt3

4

5

6

7

8

Service

$26.05

358
65. 14

130.27

208.44

Reserve

$5.48

8.22

13.71

27.43

43.86

Total

$31.53

47.30

78.83

157.69

256

Meter Size

5/8"x 3/4" Meter

3/4" Meter

1" Meter

IW' Meter

2" Meter

0

1 0 IT IS l*URIIllER ORl)['Rl:D that Sonoita Valley Water Company shall collect the debt

11 service reserve fund portion of the WIFA loan surcharge fOr up to live years, or until the effective

12 date of rates adopted in the next general rate case, whichever occurs first, and that the debt service

l3 reserve fund shall be recorded as a regulatory liability.

14 rr IS l.Ul{.ll ll€I{ ()R l )l*:Rll) that Sonoita Valley Water Company shall bill the WIll loan

I 5 surcharge per meter-size as a separate line item on each customer's monthly bill.

16
I
l

17

1 8

I9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

79726Decision No.



Docket No. W-20435A-23-0156 et. al.Page 5

l

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

VICE CCHA THOMPSON 8 4

' 4

P ZMMISSIONER LCOMMISSIONER M QUEZ PETERSON COMMISSIONER WALDEN

\  t - . m
vi . . . ° " °°~ . . "4

/' *§°~. °

l  . ' a. \ s

IN W ITNESS W I lERI8()F, I, DOUGLAS R. CLARK,
Fxecutive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
Phoenix, this in `H'\day 0l W V , 2025.

4
s.

.." / '" 10 1
' 4 .in s3
. its s .' f"

. ' ° !o » A a l » » ' ° . * ' 4

\\ .4 00Q
\ ' v

» -2:
. ;5. '

DO GLAS R. CLARK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

RSP l3AB:IKH:nr NML/

1T IS FURTHFR ORDERED that Sonoita Valley Water Company shall notify its customers

2 of the WIFA loan surcharges authorized herein and their effective date, in a form acceptable to Staff,

3 by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing or as a separate mailing.

4 IT IS FURIl IFR ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

5

6

7

8

9

10

I  I

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 DISSENT:

2 l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 1

79726
Decision No.



I
Docket No. W-20435A-23-0156 et. al.Page 6

Sonoita Valley Water Company
Docket Nos. W-20435A-23-0214 and W-20435A-23-0156

Steve Were
Sonoita Valley Water Company
Moves. Sellers & Hendricks
1850 North Central Avenue
Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85()04
swcne@law-msh.com
Consented to Service by Email

l

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l()

l l

Thomas Van llcin
Director, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
lcgaldiv@azcc.gov
utildivscrvicebvemail(t1lazcc.uov

12 Conscntcd to Service by Email

la

14

15

16

17

18

10

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

79726Decision No.I
I
i



Schedule LKll l
Page I of 3

Sonoita Valley Water
Docket No. W00435A230156, cl al.
Implementation of a WIFA [Nan Surcharge

LOAN SURCIIARGE CALCULATION . STAFF RECOMMENDED

$396J 25
$91725

$304599
las

4.375%

Loan Amount:
Forgivcable Principal Amount

Amount Financed
Term (in Years):

Interest & Fee Rate

Step l Find the Principal and Interest Components of the Annual Surcharge Revenue
$l0l 1498 Principal (From Loud Amortization Schedule) plus l)cbt Service Reserve Fund

13116.23 Plus: Interest (From Loan Amortization Schedule)

$2323121 Debt Service Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue

Step 2 Find the (ross Revenue (Conversion Factor
1.0267 From workpapers

0.0267

Step 3 Find the Incremental Income Tax Factor
l . 0" 67 minus I

Step 4 Find the Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge Related To Principal
0.0267 Incremental Income Tax Factor (From Step 3)

$l0.l 14.98 Multiplied by: Annual Principal Payment on loan from Step I (Note; Interest Fxpense is tux deductible)
$270.07 Annual Income Tax Component Related to the Principal

Step 5 Find the Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge Related to Depreciation Expense
0.0267 Incremental Income Tax lfactor (From Step 3)

$31 .ZI 4.65 Depreciation Expense on WIFA Loan Funded Plant ($304399 x 7.88%)
$833.43 Animal Income Tax Component of Surcharge Related to Depreciation Fxpensc

Step 6 Find the Debt Reserve Component of the Animal Surcharge Revenue
$23231.21 Annual Interest and Principal Payments Orr the Loan (From Step I)

20% Multiplicd by: OneGfth ot.Annual Principal and Interest Payment

$4646.24 Deht Reserve Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue for Erst five years

Step 7 . Find the Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge Related to Debt Reserve Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue
0.0267 Incremental Income Tax If actor (From Step 3)

$4646.24 Debt Reserve Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue for first five years (From Step 6)

$124.05 Annual Income Tax Component otSurchargc Related to Debt Reserve

Step 8 Find the Net Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge
$270.07 Annual Income Tax Component Related to the Principal (From Step 4)
(833-13) Less: Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge Related to Depreciation Fxpcnse (From Step 5)

124.05 Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge Related to Debt Reserve (From Step 7)

($439.3 l) Net Annual Income Tax Component of Surcharge Revenue

Step 9 Find the Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement Needed for the Loan Including Reserve Fund
($439.3l) Net Annual Income Tax Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue (From Step 8)

2323121 Plus: Debt Service Component of the Annual Surcharge Revenue (From Step I)
4.64624 Plus: Annual Reserve Fund Deposit (From Step 6)

$27438. 14 Total Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement for the Loan

79726
Decision No.



c

Schedule LASH l
Page 2 of 3

Sonoila Valley Water
Docket No. W0043SA230156 ct al.
llnplcmcnlation of a WIFA Loan Surcharge

WIFA LOAN SIIRCIIARGE CALCULATION . STAFF Rl;(7OM1VIENNE1)

Ste
Col CCol 13

10 Find the E uivalenl Bills
Col A _ - Q

=

. l=

Col  D
Number of
Months in

Year
12

12
12
12

12

x
x
x
x
x

x
X
x
x
x

NARUC

Multinlicr
I

1.5
".5
5
8

Meter Size
5/8"x 3/4 Meter
3/4" Mclcr
1" Meter
l% Meter
2" Mela

Col E
Equivalent

lulls

Col B x C X D
840

0
30

0
0

870

Numhcr of

Customcrs I
70
0

I

0
0

71

Step I la Find the Monthly light Service Surcharge for the 5/8"- Inch Meter Sir (usI0mcrs
$22667.85 Total Annual Surcharge Rcvcnuc Requirement br the Loan (From Slop 8 and Step 9)

870 Divided by; Total Number of Equivalent Bills (From Step 9)
52605 Monthly Surcharge for 5/8x 3/4 Customers

Stop I I b .. Final the Monthly Debt Service Reserve Surcharge for the 5/8" Inch Meter Sir: (llstomem
$4770.30 Total Annual Surcharge Revenue Requirement hr the Loan (groin Step 8 and Step 9)

870 Divided by; Total Number of Fquivalcrll lulls (From Step 9)
$5.48 Monthly Surcharge for 5/8x 3/4 Customers

SU x 122 Find the Monlhl
Col A Col D

Surcharge by
Meter Size
Col B x C

$26.05

39.08
65. 14

l30. "7
"08 44

Debt Service Surrhur e for the Rcmainin Meter Sim C\1sl0mers
Col B Col (I

S/8"x 3/4"
Customers

Surcharge
$"6.()5
"6.05

"6.(l5
m os
26.05

NARUC
Multiplier

I
i s
a S
s
8

x
x
x
x
x

Mclcr Size
5/8"x 3/4 Meter
3/4" Mclcr
I" Meter
|%" Mcler
) Mclcr

Total charge
8Ic \ I 2b limI the Monihl

Col A
Meter Sin: (uxl011\(rs

Col I)
Surcharge by

l\1(.lrr Sir
(ol B x (.

$3 I .53
$47.30

$78.85
$157.69
$256.80

$5.48
8.22

13.7 I
27.42

43.86

Dcbl Svrvire Reserve Surchzir -c for the Rcnminin
(vol 13 Col C

5/8"x 3/4"

Customers
Surcharge

$5.48
5.48

548
5.48

5.48

x
x
x
x
x

NARY(
Mulliplicr

I
1.5
2.5
5
8

Mclcr Sin:
5/8x 3/4 Motor
3/4 Meter
l Mclcr
IW Meter
2" Motor

Note Ii The number of cuslomcrs in the \cs year was 7] as the Company rcporlcd in is application and is still 71 per Companys requcsl to implement lhc surcharge.

l

79726
Decision No.



v

Schedule LKI1l
Page 3 ol3

Sonoita Valley Water
Docket No. W00435A230156, et al.
Implementation of a WIFA loan Surcharge

LOAN SURCHARGE AMORI1ZAI.1ON STAFF RI;COMMENMLn
Linc
No

l
2

12(Tompound ing Periods

$304399
$0

$304399
195
4.4%
I .00

4375% APR: 4.46%

Loan Amount Requested
Down Payment:

Amount Finaucctl:
Number of years:

Interest & Fee Rate
Subsidy Rate:

Iutcrcst Rate (r) (Line 5 x Line 6)

LOAN AMORI.l7All()N s (:llr ;ut11.l1

Payments

I'vriod

Interest

I r * (2)1
(3)

Beginning
ofmonth
principal

(2)

Loan
paynwllt

( I)

l lndofm onth
pri1icipa I

l(2) . (4)l
(5)

Principal

I( I) . (3)l
(4)

Annual
l'rillcilral

(7)

Annual
lnlcrrs l

(6)

Annual
Debt Payment

(8)

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
l l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

l
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
I I
12

$826.15
829. 16
832.18
835.22
83826
84 I .32
84438
847.46
850.55
85365
85676
85989

$l93593
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1935.93
1.935.93
l93S93

$30439900
303572.85
302743.70
30 I Of I .5 I
30 l .07630
300.23804
299396.72
298552.34
297704 88
296854 33
296000.67
295 I 43 .9 I

$ l10979
1106.78
I.I03.75
1100.72
109767
109462
1091.55
1.088.47
1.085338
1082.28
107917
1076.05 131 1623

$303572.85
30° 74370
301 .9l I 5 I
301 07680
300238.04
299396.72
298552.34
297704.88
296854.33
296000.67
295 I 43.9 I
294284.02 101 1498 23231 .21

Decision No. 79726
I


